

NO. 30006

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application

of

THE TRUSTEES UNDER THE WILL  
AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES  
CAMPBELL, DECEASED

to register and confirm title to land situated  
at Kahuku, District of Ko`olau Loa, City and  
County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii,

APPLICATION NO. 1095

LAND COURT CASE NO. 08-1-0054

APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF  
FACT, DECISION AND ORDER, AND  
DECREE

LAND COURT

HONORABLE GARY W. B. CHANG,  
JUDGE

**APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BY THE STATE OF HAWAII**

**APPENDIX "A"**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Original Land Grants .....	2
C. Land Court Application No. 1095 – the 1938 Decree .....	3
D. Land Court Application No. 1095 – L.C. Case No. 08-0054 – the 2009 Decree .....	3
E. ICA Proceedings .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT: The ICA Gravely Erred When It Determined that the State Did Not Own the Mineral and Metallic Mines, Including Geothermal Rights, in the Subject Property .....	6
A. The Territory Owned All Minerals and Metallic Mines When the Subject Property Was Registered in Land Court in 1938 .....	7
B. The ICA Gravely Erred by Placing the Burden on the Territory to Claim Ownership of the Minerals and Metallic Mines During the 1938 Land Court Registration .....	8
C. The ICA Gravely Erred by Relying on the <i>Waikiki-Malia, Honolulu Memorial Park,</i> and <i>Fullard-Leo</i> Cases .....	10
D. The ICA Gravely Erred by Distinguishing the Case of <i>Koester</i> .....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

### APPENDIX “A”

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Hawaii State Cases</u>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Application of Robinson</i> , 49 Haw. 429, 421 P.2d 570 (1966) .....	5, 9
<i>Honolulu Memorial Park, Inc. v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 50 Haw. 189, 436 P.2d 207 (1967) .....	10
<i>Hustace v. Jones</i> , 2 Haw. App. 234, 629 P.2d 1151 (1981) .....	8
<i>Kekiekie v. Dennis</i> , 1 Haw. 42 (1851) .....	7
<i>Maui Land &amp; Pineapple Co. v. Infiesto</i> , 76 Hawai`i 402, 879 P.2d 507 (1994) .....	9
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Commission</i> , 79 Hawai`i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1985) .....	6
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Puahi</i> , 18 Haw. 649 (Haw. Terr. 1908) .....	8
<i>Waikiki Malia Hotel, Inc. v. Kinkai Properties Ltd. Partnership</i> , 75 Haw. 370, 862 P.2d 1048 (1993) .....	10
 <u>Other State Cases</u>	
<i>Calvert Joint Venture #140 v. Snider</i> , 816 A.2d 854 (Md. 2003) .....	8
<i>Estate of Koester v. Hale</i> , 211 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 1973) .....	11
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Fullard-Leo</i> , 331 U.S. 256 (1947) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fullard-Leo</i> , 156 F.2d 756 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946) .....	11
 <u>Hawaii Constitution</u>	
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	2
 <u>Hawaii Statutes</u>	
HRS § 501-71 (Cum. Supp. 2012) .....	8
RLH § 5037 (1953) .....	8
